the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Company to enter into contract(s)/arrangement(s)/transaction(s) with promoter 

company Mindpool Technologies Limited (“Mindpool”) a related party of the Company, for effecting sale and purchase of software 
products, solutions, and services for an amount not exceeding in the aggregate `15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crores only), per financial year, 

for the period of 3 (three) financial years, commencing from financial year 2025-2026 and upto and including financial year 2027- 2028, 

provided that the said transactions are entered into/ carried out on arm’s length basis and on such terms and conditions as may be considered